" In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O

Insolvency {England &

wales)Rles 201600 Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . H
Act 1986, winding up

&

Companies House

n Company details

cmparye [0 [ 4 [0 [s[5[0[2

WEDNESDAY

A1

i

e

03/04/2019 #337
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Atama Designs Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Mark

Surname Phillips

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | PCR (London) LLPUnit 1First Floor

Street | Brook Business Centre

Post town | Cowley Mill Road

County/Region ( Uxbridge

Postcode I U ’F’?’_EF’TF

Country |

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Julie @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Swan another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber’ PCR (London) LLPUnit 1First Floor ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Brook Business Centre another liquidator.

Post town ' Cowley Mill Road

County/Region ‘ Uxbridge

ok [Ulals | [Z[FIX[

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

17 o35 [2[of1]s

To date

W6 B3 l2lofle

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature
’__-—-_-_7

Signature date

bfr 87a 2ol

X — T X
T = ~

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

<= Mark Phillips

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

©rEYET BGR (London) LLP

‘ Address

Unit 39, The Joiner's Shop
( Chatham Historic Dockyard

|

F“ wn  Chatham

| County/Regicn Kent

= Im[efa] JalTfz]

Country

DX

Telephone

01634 816066
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Atama Designs Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 17/03/2018

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Statement From 17/03/2015
of Affairs To 16/03/2019 To 16/03/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,250.00 Computer and Office Equipment NIL 3,000.00
Uncertain Stock NIL NIL
8,487.38 Book Debts NIL NIL
Uncertain Intellectual Property Rights NIL 83.33
10,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 10,603.89
Uncertain Rent Deposit NIL NiL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 1.14
8,287.73 HMRC VAT Refund NIL NIL
NIL 13,688.36
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 144.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 3,333.33
Office Holders Fees NIL 8,242.08
Agents/Valuers Fees {1} NIL 1,300.00
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 3.33
Statutory Advertising NIL 213.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 452.62
NIL (13,688.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(9,359.22) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{227,854.16) Academia Loan Account NIL NIL
(2,716.96) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders B ~___NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(214,905.23) NIL (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Mark Phillips

Joint Liquidator

01 Apnil 201913 07



spcr

Atama Designs Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Progress Report to the Members and Creditors
For the year ending 16 March 2019



Atama Designs Limited — In Liquidation
Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Statutory Information

3, Receipts and Payments Account
4, Progress of the Liquidation

5. Assets

6. Liabilities

6.1  Secured Creditors

6.2 Preferential Creditors

6.3  Crown Creditors

6.4 Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

7. Dividend Prospects

8. Investigation into affairs of the Company
9. Pre-Appeointment Remuneration

10. Liquidators’ Remuneration

11. Liquidators’ Expenses

12. Further Information

13. Summary

Appendices
| Receipts and Payments Account

I Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Schedule of Hourly Rates



Atama Designs Limited — In Liguidation
Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors

1,

INTRODUCTION

We, Mark Phillips and Julie Swan of PCR {London) LLP, Unit 1, First Floor, Brook Business Centre, Cowley Miill
Road, Uxbridge, UB8 2FX, were appainted to act as Joint Liquidators of Atama Designs Limited (* the Company”}
at meetings of Members and Creditors held on 17 March 2015.

The Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with Section 98 of the Insolvency
Act 1986. We now report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and provide our progress report
on administration of this matter.

2.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number:
Company Name:
Former Name(s):

Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:

Previous Trading Address:

Nature of Business:

Company Director(s):

Shareholder(s):

Debenture(s):
Liguidators’ Names:

Liquidators” Address:

Date of Appointment:

08499502
Atama Designs Ltd
Appeha Ltd

Unit 1, First Floor, Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road,
Uxbridge, UB8 2FX

Unit B Gerrards House, Station Road, Gerrards Cross, SL9 8ES
Unit B Gerrards House, Station Road, Gerrards Cross, SL9 8ES

62012 — Business and Domestic Software Development

Michael Charles Bacon 28/11/2014 In Office
Eric Ferraz 23/04/2013 In Office
Michael Charles Bacon 50%
Eric Ferraz 50%

There are no registered charges registered at Companies House.

Mark Phillips and Julie Swan

Unit 1, First Floor, Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge,
UBS 2FX

17 March 2015



3. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of our receipts and payments account from 17 March 2018 to 16 March 2019 being the period under
review in this report is attached at Appendix | and incorporates a cumulative account for the duration of the
Liquidation from 17 March 2015 to 16 March 2019,

4. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

As previously advised, the only remaining asset to realise in the liquidation is a book debt due to the Company
in the sum of £8,487.38 from StackSocial (“the Debtor”}, an American company which the Company engaged to
sell stock on their online platform.

My agents, Professional Legal Collections (“PLC”) have been assisting with the recovery of this book debt.
Initially, there had been correspendence entered into between PLC and the Debtor who advised that they
needed further time to look into the matter however when chased further by PLC, no further response has been

forthcoming.

PLC has now drafted an appilication notice for permission to issue legal proceedings against the Debtor in the
US. We anticipate that this will be issued shortly. We continue to monitor and review the position.

5. ASSETS

5.1 Bank interest

In the period reported to, it has not been possible to achieve any asset realisations in the matter.

Please refer to our previous progress reports issued for assets realised in previous periods.

6. CREDITORS

6.1 Secured Creditors

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the floating charge

holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that the
Company had no outstanding charges against its assets and as such the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

6.2 Preferential Creditors

There are no preferentiat claims in the Liquidation.

6.3 Unsecured Creditors

We can confirm that to date, two unsecured creditors claims have been received totalling £792.00.
7. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on the current information, it is unlikely that a dividend will be made available to creditors in the
ligquidation estate.




8, INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of potential recoveries, the
funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved.

Under legislation applicable at that time, within six months of our appcintment as Liquidators, we were required
to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to our attention
during the course of our work that might indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make
them unfit to be concerned with the management of a company. We confirm that we have complied with our
statutory obligations in this regard.

9, PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

It was agreed that a fee in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements would be paid in order to assist the
Company with the liquidation process and convening the meetings of members and creditors. We can confirm
that the sum of £5,000 has been paid.

10. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

At a meeting of creditors held on 17 March 2015, it was agreed that the Joint Liquidators be remunerated on
the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to the matters on the case.

Our total time costs in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation to date amounts to £17,164.77 made up
of 86.88 hours, giving an average charge-out rate of £197.56 per hour across all grades of staff. { can confirm
that to date, the sum of £8,242.08 has been drawn on account of these fees.

In the period covered by this report from 17 March 2018 to 16 March 2019 we have spent a total of 9.70 hours
at a cost of £1,884.50, giving an average charge out rate of £194.28 per hour across all grades of staff. | can
confirm that in the period reported to, no fees have been drawn on account of our accrued fees.

A breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the administration and investigation of
this matter, together with the appropriate charge out rate, is provided at Appendix il.

We have also attached a scheduie of our firm’s time costs incurred to date in Appendix lI, together with the fee
policy of the firm. Statement of Insolvency Practice No9 — “A Guide to Liguidators’ fees” can be downloaded
from the following link or requested from this office:

hitp:/fwww.icaew.com/en/technicall/insolvency/creditors-quides

A description of the general routine work undertaken in the Liquidation is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning

Preparing documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS.
Review and storage.

Case hordereau.

Case planning and administration.

* & o o 0

2. Cashiering
*  Maintaining and managing the Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account.
»  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.



3. Creditors
e  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
*  Preparing reports to creditors.
*  Maintaining creditor information on IPS.
*  Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors.

4. Investigations
¢  Review of books and records.

+  Conducting investigations into the Company’s financial affairs and the conduct of the director.
¢ Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take in order to
recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Assets
+ liaising with debtors to realise outstanding amounts.
*  Corresponding with the relevant parties in order to gauge the likelihood of recovery of the book debt
monies and investigate other areas of potential recovery
e [nstructing and liaising with agents to review and assist in the recovery of the book debts due

6. Statutory Duties
s  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.

s  Statutory notifications and advertising.
*  Preparing reports to members and creditors.

11. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

With regard to disbursements, specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party is recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available, then payment is made from this firm’s
office account and reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

The following disbursements have been incurred and reimbursed:

Bordereau Insurance 152.00 144.00 8.00

Statutory Advertising 213.00 213.00 0.00
Legal Disbursements — 1,010.00 0.00 1,010.00
application to court and
fees
Total 1,375.00 357.00 1,018.00

Payments made in respect of the above are defined as Category 1 disbursements.
Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent estate which by its nature includes an element of
shared, overhead or profit costs is recoverable with creditor approval, and is designated as Category 2

disbursements. It is this firm’s palicy not to charge for such disbursements.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Nature of Work Fee Fee Incurred | Fee Paid (£) | Balance (£}
Advisor Basis {£)

Professional Legal Fees Fixed 1,497.50 1,010.00 487.50
Legal Collections

Total 1,497.50 1,010.00 487.50

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work
and the complexity and nature of the assignment. We also considered that the basis on which they wiil charge their



fees represented value for money. We have reviewed the charges they have made and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

12. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidators’ remuneration
and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the
same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
creditors {including the creditor in question), apply ta court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

At PCR we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that itis in the nature
of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. If you should have cause to complain about the
way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to our complaints
officer Sam Talby of PCR, Unit 1 First floor, Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge, UB8 2FX. This will
formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision
of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied
that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that
licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service,
IP Comptaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA; or you may email ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or
you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at between 1p and 10.5p per minute from a land line, for
mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you're calling from the UK,

13. CONCLUSION

It is the Joint Liguidators’ intention to continue with the realisation of the outstanding book debt as referred to
above and will report to creditors within 2 months of the next anniversary of the case, or sooner if circumstances
require.




APPENDIX |

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS
For the period 17 March 2018 to 16 March 2019
And a cumulative account for the period 17 March 2015 to 16 March 2019



Atama Designs Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 17/03/2018 From 17/03/2015

of affairs To 16/03/2019 To 16/03/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Computer and Office Equipment 1,250.00 0.00 3,000.00
Stock Uncertain 0.00 0.00
Book Debts 8,487.38 0.00 0.00
Intellectual Property Rights Uncertain 0.00 83.33
Cash at Bank 10,000.00 0.00 10,603.89
Rent Deposit Uncertain 0.00 0.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 1.14
HMRC VAT Refund 6,287.73 0.00 0.00
0.00 13,688.36
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 144.00
Preparation of S, of A. 0.00 3,333.33
Office Holders Fees 0.00 8,242.08
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 0.00 1,300.00
Irrecoverable VAT 0.00 3.33
Statutory Advertising 0.00 213.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 452 62
Trade & Expense Creditors (9,3569.22) 0.00 0.00
Academia Loan Account (227,854.16) 0.00 0.00
Directors Loan Account {2,716.96) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 13,688.36
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
0.00 .00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

20 March 2018 12:52



APPENDIX Il
SCHEDULE OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS
For the period 17 March 2018 to 16 March 2019
And a cumulative account for the period 17 March 2015 to 16 March 2019
AND

SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES



£6:2) 6102 YorEe 02

8L-€0-G| UoIsIap

1 Jo | abed

00°25€ PoUIR|) SIUBUISSINGS|(] (B0 L

0°THT'e paLigR|) s604 w10}
LL¥8LLL 88'98 8T¥EL 05yee’l ore oe't or'e og'o ozo 5}50 / SINCH |R)OL
filexi 000 00’0 000 000 0o 00°0 000 000 Buipes)
00526 0Es 000 00’0 00 (L] 000 000 0a'o sennQ Aojmers
05°699°Z Lz 8rl'i5e 00 ZeZ 60 1)) oo 05’0 0090 $1985€ jO sUsEsIeIy
0090 Qo0 000 coo 000 009 ] o0 00’0 SBUIBYIG UOISUSY
oo iaL'e 0421 00 0EL 00'eS oo 000 or'o 000 00 ¢ suoitefinseay|
00°0 ae'g 000 000 000 00°0 ov'a co'0 000 seefojduzy
oe e aoo 0ggo 000 [H ] 0070 ] 00 000 SjuaesINgsIg
05'59€") 1133 e oo'e coo 000 000 00 000 SI01pRI0
05 ¥89 0B'E oo 000 oo oo 000 000 000 suInyay Xe) 18Iysen
00'0 or 0 0o e 00'0 000 000 o000 000 susjjew syiosds asen
1T eee's 815t ¥5'064 05009} or's o0 094 oe'0 0z 0 Buueld g uogensiLwpy
(Ao Ls0d) (Ao 150d) (3) ey yeig poddng sjeuciEsj0lq
WnS $3809 lUIL [6J0]  WNH KINOK [BJ0] Aunoy ebriery {3) 150 wlu)), sinoy |ejoL » SjURL|REY 101G ISR reBeuen Iouyred UDIUN S WO JO UOHEIYISERD

6102/€0/91 01 8LOT/ED/LY “tio)]

1S0d #po) paloiyd

pajwiI subiseq ewely - COVINVYLY

aAle|INWINY + Alewiwng 309 @ aWil 6dIS - Anug awi]



» VSiEL BLOZ YDy oz

81-€0-Gl uoisIen | Jo 1 ebed

Y LSE PRUIELD SJuSWesINGELE [#30 L

w0THT'S powyel $8ad [10)
LEvaLLL 8398 94161 Wwes'n 2398 078l 9655 [ 11} (43 )80 | SINOY (€301
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Guiper)
00526 oe's -3 71 00'576 0e's ot 00T 0z0 000 senng Aojeg
05 899°7 02k 0z'0IZ 09'68E'Z oz 744 09'g 057 000 6857 JO SUOHRS]ESH
000 0o 000 000 200 000 00D 00’0 000 SPWOLPS UDISUBY
00 L8 [T $6'05Z 00'28L'e orz oo 058 oe 0zL suciieBysenu)
000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 ssofojdw3
404 e ooe 000 000 o0'e 000 000 00t SIUBWEEINGSIT
05 G981 0L 26 L6} 05'59€'L ohi 050 V1] 080 000 SJOUpeID)
05 #89 0BE 13711 DS 39 06'E ore A ] 080 000 SUINEY Xe | uese)
004 00°0 00'0 00’0 000 00 000 000 000 sieTRw Sfi0ads 658D
LTeee's aL'sp A 1z eceg (184 008 awee oLy 0z'o Buueid 1§ UcTBSIUMIPY
Ao 1s0d) (Ao 1s0d} (3) o3ey #oyg podd {BUO]S$9J0.Y
Wing §3507 Gl €4l  WnY SMOH 1oL Aunoy ebieony (3} 1900 sy wINOYK oL » Sjue)sEEY JojUSG JOO aeBruey Jeupied UOJIOUNL YIOM JO UORROYISERID

6102/60/81 ‘0L SLOZIE0/LL (Wioid
150d :epag pefoid
paywi subisaq ewely - 00VINYLY

aAlze|NWNY + AJeWWNG }S09 B aull) 6dIS - Aug awil)



@ F) Cr
Er

REMUNERATION POLICY
Charge Out Rates Applicable to this Assignment
The table below sets out charge out rates by grade of staff. Charge out rates are reviewed periodically

and where an assignment covers more than one period the rates for each period relevant to that
assignment are provided below.

01.01.2013 01.04.2015 01.05,2016
Onwards Onwards Onwards
Grade of Staff £ Per Hour £ Per Hour £ Per Hour
Partners / Office Holders 400 - 425 425-450 425 - 475
Director 325 350 400
Manager 275 275 -350 275 -400
Administrator 125 - 200 150 - 200 150-275
Cashier & Support 100 -125 100 - 150 100 —150
Average 258 278 305

Time is charged in 6 minute units and recorded using an electronic time recording system.

Work is undertaken by the grade of staff most appropriate to the assignment or the task being dealt
with.

Office Holder's fees may generally only be recovered with creditor approval. Creditors Guides to the
calculation of Office Holder’s fees, as provided by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9} published by
R3, The Association of Business Recovery Professionals, are available at the link
http://www icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides and paper copies are available on
request.

DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

Category 1 Disbursements

Items of specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an
independent third party (i.e. direct costs) are defined as “Category 1 disbursements”. These are
recoverable without creditor approval. Such items would include legal fees, agents’ charges, bank
charges and insurances. Such expenditure is made directly from the insolvent estate where funds are
available. If funds are not available, then payment is made from this firm’s office account and
reimbursed from the estate when funds are available. All Category 1 disbursements are charged at
the actual cost incurred, with no mark up or handling charge applied.

Category 2 Dishursements

Expenditure incidentai to the administration of the insolvent estate which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs is recoverable only with creditor approval. Payments in respect
of these costs are defined as Category 2 disbursements. This office has a policy of not charging for any
Category 2 disbursements and no other charges are made for any items bearing an element of shared
or allocated cost.



